Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.

INDEX TO MEETINGS OF CITY COUNCIL

JANUARY TO DECEMBER ]957

Abandonment-Bell Bus Service
Accident-Cor. Charles & Agricola St.
Account for Arch. Services-Council Chamber

Accounts over $500.00

Acquisition of Land
Acting Mayor-Notice of Motion

Adams, Ald. Frank

Address by Mayor-Opening new Council Chamber

Administrator, Housing
'
Advigements

Advisory: Board-Smoke Abatement Ordinance
Committee-Public Hearing

Africville Bus Service

Agents, Registered-Voting by

Agreements: Can. Nat. Rys. Tax
Cossor Co. Ltd.-Heating
County Sewer
Dog Pound
Easement-Pier 9
Fairview Underpass
Local 108 (City Field)
Pre-Fab - Charge for
Spring Garden Rd. Parking Lot

Aikens, Dr. R. L.-Salary

Airport, Halifax

Alarms, Bank
Aldermen: Applying for Civic Positions
Office of
Qualification
Alexandra School-City Council (Student)
Al]én—Corgill Report on Traffic Control
Allowances, Supplementary to Pensioners
All Saints Cathedral-Land

Ambulance Service

Appeal: Menstrie Castle
Moirs Ltd., Refusal of Permit

Applications: Barber Shop

Beauty Parlor: 30 Fenwick St.
301 Sp. Garden Rd.

LY.
15
755

46,104,116,196,258,259,312
521,556,631,691,755,79%

217,492,531,676,677,770,809
673,816

29

41

664,805

770

785
748,800

79
237

710

456

347,633

437

780

74
729,770,783
526

763

715

b4y 193,641
487

815

735
236,237,405
84

107

700

71,91

60

635
id

530
215
802




Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.

Index 1957 Page 2

Appointments: Acting Admin. Emer. Shelters 348
' Acting City Manager 293
Board of School Commission 703,770,799
Building Inspector 238
' City Home Committee 24
City Solicitor 680,682
Civil Defence Commission 800
Committees TL7
Deputy Mayor 673,747
¥ Directors, Pt. Pleasant Park 800
Forum Commission 347
Greater Halifax Committee 588
Guardian for E. Romo 522
Historic Sites Committee 800
Housing Committees 670,726
Advisory 800
Industrial Development Commission 290
Public Service Commission 221,302
Recreation & Playgrounds ,Commission 290, 347,800
Regional Library Board 800
Rooney, R. L.-Legal Coungel 780
Shane, Dr.-T. B. Hosgpital 17,48
Smoke Abatement Board 800
Special Counsel-Bellevue Case 685,711
; Tourist Committee 770
Appreciation to Retiring Ald..Adams 729
Appropriation: Armdals Rotary L5
Band Concerts 275
Band Stand 492
Housing Director 726
I. D. Hospital 714
Law Department 574
,Library Wall JVA)
Natal Day Committes - 759
School Board 45
Sherbrooke Vigit 723
Supplementary (Various Depts.) 811
Tourist Bureau 714
Approvals-Minister of Municipal Affairs 145,225,280,537,585,651
Approval of Y.W.C.A. Building 220
I Arbitration: Committee 748,800
Y Cossor Heating Contract 456,475
Armdale Rotary 89,333,416,445,551,671,776
| Arm Patrol 118
|
Army & City Property-01d Kempt Rd. 304 '
Art School Bldg. (old) 16,17,118,198 :
{ Assembly of Land-Bedford Basin 338,493,523,809
! Assessment: Capital Improvements 728
% Carpenters! Hall 244,566
Halifax Shipyards Ltd. 181
Long Shoremen's Hiring Hall 73,636
Moirs Ltd. 182
Nova Scotian Hotel 761
Sewers-D.V. Road 495,550
Smith; A. M. & Co. 183

: Vacant Land 140,152
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Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.

Assessment: Cont'd.
Valuation-Land & Buildings
Waegwoltic Club
Write-off

Assistant City Manager

Athletic Commission: Appointment
Report

Baker, Inspector James-Grant
Band: Concerts

Shell

Stand
Bank Alarms

Barber Shop Application

Bayers Road: Fire Station
Housing Project

Beatty Circus
Beauty Parlor Applications
Beckwith, Dr. C. J. W.-Honorarium
Bedford Basin-Assembly of Land
Bell Bus Service-Abandonment
Bellevue Property: Deed of Covenants
Expropriation
Special Counsel
Bell Road Land
Bethune, G. P.-Passing
Bignell, F.-Grant
Blasting-South end of City
Blood Donor Certificates, Presentation of
Bluebell Park (Strawberry Hill)-Expropriation
Board of School Cammissioners—Appointment

Board of Trade: Appointment to
Request for Land

Boiler Insurance
Bond Issue
Bookcase, Disposal of

Borrowing: Additional-City Hall

Armdals Rotary

Index 1957 Page 3

272

80

764,
276,348,535,584

748
271

328
275,441,532,588
412,565,608
492

487

530

95,128,274,551,699,737,775
799

269,424

215,802

27,715

338

17

23

535

685,711
33,67,206,229, 348
672

213

528,673

389

499

703,770,799 !

748
675,206,229, 348

e

568,700
138

73
671
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Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.

Borrowing: Cont'd.
Bayers Rd. Fire Station
Cancellation of Authorization
Capital
Fleming Park Canteen
Interest Rates
Pending Tax Rate
Reduction of Interest Rate
% St. Thomas Aquinas School

Bottleneck-Fairview

Boundary Line-Kempt Road
Boutilier, J. S.-Lease of Land
Boxing Day

Branch Library

Breen, J. H.-Claim

Brief: Hospital Insurance
Provincial

Brokers Insurance

Budget: Bayers Rd. Housing Project
Capjtal
1957 (see Estimates)
Voc. High School

Building Inspector-Appointment
Building & Land Valuations
Building Lines Duffus St.
Gottingen St.
Liability of City
Reduction of
Building Sites-Board of Trade & County
Burns, A. W.-Ferry Lease
Business Tax Exemptions-J. & M. Murphy

Bus Service-Africville

By-law; Zoning

Cairn-Victoria Park
Callow, Walter-Use of Commons
Canadian:British Engineering Survey
Legion Letter Res Asst. C. M.
- National Railwayss Grant
Land
Tax Agreement

Cancellation ofsBorrowing Authorization
Household Tax

Index 1957 Page 4

955274

60

455,557

454
271,651,823
47

271

292,335

Ths 416,447
304
778
g9
387
218

o3t
535,546,585

458

799
411,454
348,726
225

238,579
272

531

336

790

T
206,229,252
221

2235247

79

242,261, 340, 389,450,473

337,434
268

64

348

636
770,778,809
710

60
100




Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.

Index 1957 Page 5

; Canteens: Concessions 263,456,524
. Fleming Park 452,454,807
i i Mobile 217,265,309
| Capitals Borrowings-School Board 557
Budget 348,369,454,411,726
Card Men at City Field 178
Caretakers-Emergency Shelters 758
Carpenters-Hall,-Legislation 324,566
Cathedral Barracks-Sale of Land 91
C B C Building-Summer Street-Paving 453
Certificates, Tax 810
! Certification by City Clerk 745,746
; Chain of Dimes 716
Chargss -Rehabilitation Centre 634
‘ Cheapside-Parking 17
‘ Charter, City-Amendments 764,816
. Childrens: Aid Society-Grant 637
i Hospital-Fire Alarm Box f01
!
‘ Citadel Hill-Improvements o 579
| Citys Collector's Office 64
I Crest-use of ] 311
| Court 527
| Dump 271
; Field: Agreement 770,783
.i Card Men 178
| Stoppage of Work 614
Storage of Records 743
Union Contract 783
Wage Rates 58
Hall-Renovations-Borropwing 73:411
Home: Charges 577
Committee 224
| Holiday Time 520
| Hot Water Boiler 520
! Office Assistant 438
| 0ld Age Pension-Patients! 750
. Releasg of Claim 46
‘1 Manager: Acting 293
| Assistant 276,584,348,535
| Convention Leave 678
Vacation Leave 70
| . Market 267
| Prison: Object of Joint Expend. 275
' Prisoners from County Jail 136
Rock Pile 301,335
Tenders for Clothing 211,331
Tenders-Supplies 331
Solicitor: Appointment 680,682
Passing 672
Staff 340,574

Civic Employees-Citizen Status 613,629,650 ;660




Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.

Civic Emp. Fed. Union-Request

Civil Defencaz Committes
Purchase of Pamphlets

Claimz: Breen, J. H.
Jennings, Lester Mr.
Royal Supply Co.

Cleminshaw, J. M. & Co.-Final Payment

Closings Collector’s Office
T. B. Hospital

Clothing-Polics & Fire-Tenders

Coals Tendsers
Weighsrs-8Swsaring In

Coat of Armss License to Copy
Use by Gyro Club

Cody: J. M. Mrs.-Widow's Pension
M. B.-Grant

Collector’s Offics
College of Art Building(old)
Colwell, R. B.-Passing

Commsndation to: Mayor Kitz
Sucesssful Candidates

Committsess Appointments
Arbitration
Athlstic Commission
Board of Trads
City Home
Courthouss Commission
Elsctions
Finance & Executivse
Greater Halifax
Housings Advisory

Appointments

Industrial
Jury Lists
Public Hsalth & Welfare
Public Service Commission
Retirement
Safety
Salary-Report
Spec. Re : Bellevue Case
Tourist Committes
Town Planning
Works
Voters'! List

Commons: Cantesn Concession
Clyde Beatty Circus
Halifax Harness Horse Club
Loan of Lights to Army
Lynch's Shows
Model Shows
Parking on
Sale of Land
Use of by P. C. Party

Indsx 1957 Page 6
257,650,651

800
708

218

53
54

47

637,811
178

211

15
166

572
311

523
213,262

64,637,811
16,17,118,198
85

741,799
728

747,799
748,800
768

748

224

748
188,748
747

588
748
670,726,748
748

748

748

749

748

748
660,812
686

749

748

748

748

456,524
269,348,424
306,431,485,525,546
410

268,550

216,267

767,790,822
67,206,229, 348,252
411
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Concessions-Canteen & Ferry
Contracts: City Field Union
Cossor Co. Heating
Conventions: City Manager
Mayor
Union of N, S. Mun.
Cornwallis St. Baptist Church-Grant
Cossor Co.-Heating Contract
Douncil: Chambew: Acoustics & Lighting
City Crest
Clock
Opening
_ Benovations
Managsr System
Mestings
County Sewer Agresment

Courses Inspector Wrin
Traffic Enginsering

Court, City-Additional Staff
Court House Commissioners
Curb & Gutters-Tenders
Curfew-Ordinancs

Currie, Capt. Ruaﬂe}irement

Dartmouth Natal Day

Daylight Saving Time

December Pay

Deed of Covenants-Bellevue Property
Deed-McLean St.-Authority to Accept
Deferment-Capital Budget
Demolition of Buildings-Appeal
Department Heads-Salaries

Deputy Mayor-Appointment

DeWolf, Ald.-Resignation from Housing Committee

Dingle-Leass of Land
Disposal of Bookcase

Director: Housing
of Personnsl

Directors of Pt. Plesasant Park

Index 1957 Page 7

263 .
783

14,219

678

291

527

313

14,219,275, 350, 358,456,475,
770

344

291

291

15,41

755
612,648,657
341,815
347,633

266
545322

527
748
303
311

557,721

525
133,274
155

23
549,563
726
767,793
84
673,747
725

778

138

664,805
646,707

800
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Dog Pound Agreemsnt,

Dresden Arms-Fixed Taxation

Duckworth, J. M. C.-~Recreation Commission
Dump, City

Dunlop, Ald.-Notics of Motion

Ead, William-Appointment
Easesment: Gladstone Strest

Pier 9-National Harbor's Board

Sewer-Bainnie Drive
Eaton; T. & Co.-S2ls of Land
Elections: Committss on

Returns

Use of Poll Tax List

Elford, Mrs. B.-Widow'’s Allowance
Emergency Shelters
Employees Killed on Duty-Legislation

Enforcement-Ordinance #34

Enginser, Traffic

Enrolment (School) Figures-1957
Entrance to City-Fairview
Equipment-Tenders

Estimates for: 1957
1958

Excavation-Brussels Strset
Exchange of Land

Exemption Tax: Dresden Arms

J. & M. Murphy Ltd.
U. S. Consul

Exhibition Grounds-Grandstand

Expropriation: Bellevus Property
Blue Bell Park
Cooper Irving 0il Land
Land for Armdale Rotary

Land for Industrial Commission

McLean Street
Widsning Falkland St.

Index 1957 Page 8

437
242
290
27

673,816

224,

302,555

780

307,329

221

188

734,

188

212

304,331, 348,557,703, 758,766
249

138

50,5322

525

189

Ths 416, 447,610,629
487,703,775,782

28,33,82,105,147
806

804
217,558,778

242,250
223,247
741

806

535

499

543

776
4935523
549,563,605
95,107
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Extension of: Rate of 5% Stock
Service-Rsetirement
Tower Terracs

- P

Fairviews High School Connection to Sewer
Underpass--0Overpass

Falkland Street Widening
Family Service Bureau

Fares: Taxi-Increase
Trolley Coach-Increass

Fees: Licensse
Overhanging Signs

Fence-Spring Garden Road-Parking Lot
Ferry: Landing- N. W. A.-Rock Pile
Leases A. W. Burns
Concessions
Festival-Shakespearian
Fielding, R. M.; Q.C.-Spec. Counsel-Bellavue
Final Certificatess
Payment: Blunden Suppliss

Cleminshaw & Co.
Roy Judge

Index 1957 Page 9

Stand. Paving Ltd.

Finance & Executive Committes

Financial Statement:
Forum Commission

Fire Alarm Connections: Children's Hospital
Freemason's Hall
Mar. Tel. & Tel. Co.
Simpson-Sears

Fire Dept.: Bayers R4. Fire Station
Capital Budget
Legislation Re: Chief
Tenders for: Clothing
Fire Pumper
Hose
Motor Equipment

Fire Protection Rate
Five Percent Permanent Stock
Fixed Assessment-N. S. Hotel
Fixed Taxation-Dresden Arms
Fleming Park: Canteen:

Borrowing

Septic Tank
Leass of Land

705
637,716,807
102,332, 350,378,648,726

738 _
T4 s 416 447,610,629

58,92,95,107,789,795
151

51
687

124,145
647

222
221
263

534

L= g 15 |

135,671
451

47

550

554

747

263:453
2575350,353

801
533
486
344

95,128,274,551,699,737,775
382,415

141

211,330,331

552

486

293,330

160
505,121,705
761

242,250
452,454,807
454

452
778
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Floodlights-Sale to Dartmouth

Flynn Park

Fordham, Arthur-Appointment

Forum: Annual Report of Comm.
Appointments to Comm.
Cossor Heating Contract
Financial Statement

Franchise, Universal

Francho-Can. Celebrations-Royan-Invitation

Funds for Hiring Ice Time-School Board

Garbage: Dispoca1

Fee-T. B- Hospital
Garson Propsrty-North St.-Purchase
Gill, Miss Dorothy, R. N.~Appointment
Grading-Franklyn St. & Chain Rock Drive
Grand Parsde-use for Band Concerts
Grandstand-Exhibition Grounds

Grants: Bignell, F.

Can. Parap_ugl Associstion
Children's Aid Society

C. N. R.

Cody, M. B.

Cornwallis St. Church
Halifax-Dartmouth United Appeal
Increassd

In Lieu of Taxes

Municipal Legislation
Provincial

Release of legislative
Resolution Re

Supplementary & Retirement

Yur WasiCo A

Greater Halifax: Appointment of Committee
Notice of Motion

Guardian for E. Romo-Appointment

Gyro tlub-Use of Coat of Arms

S

Haliburton, Miss Marion-Appointmsnt

Halifaxs Airport

691
528
224,

225

347

14,219,275, 350,358
257,350,353

236 L] j—lbol
36

588
806

213
537

637

636
213,262
313

715
301,327
314,450
565
48,137,585
328

149

817

349

588
R79,467,535,581

522

224
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Halifaxs Cont'd.
County: Request for Land
Use of Incinerator
-Dartmouth United Appeal

District Trades & Labor Council Letter

Harness Horse Club-Use of Commons
Natal Day

Regional Library Board

Shipyards Ltd. Assessments
Welfare Bureau-Change of yame

Hand Bills-Legislation Re

Health: Committee

Index 1957 Page 11

33,206

99

715

21
306,416,546,431,485,525
133

800

181

151

117

748

Dept., Reclassification-Vital Statistics 660

Heating: Contract-Cossor Co.
System-Police Station

Highway System, Proposed
Historic S8ites Committee
Home, City

Horse Racing on Commons

Hospitals Accounts-Settlement

I. D.-Appropriation

T. B.3 Charges for Care
Closing
Fee for Garbage
Insurance Brief
Rehabilitation Center
Staff

Honorarie> Beckwith, Dr. C. J. W.
Pottier, Justice-Taxation Survey
Smith, Beckwith, Jones, Drs.

Household Tax: Basis of Qualification
Cancellation
Minimum Legislation

Housings
Administrator
Committee _
Judicial Inquiry
New in Redeveloped Areas
Prefab Acct.
Proposal to Fed. & Prov. Gov'it.
Report
Survey-Dr. Stephenson

Ice Rentals

Improvements, Capital-Assessments

Incinerator: Budget
Clearing Site
Land
Plans
Radial Brick

14,219,275,350, 358,456
63

407

800

46 3224,438,520,577,750
306,416,431,485,546

116,274,527,557
714

577

178,335

574

ST

276,350

578

27
18
715

236
100,185
224

827

664,726,805
670,725,726,748,765,800,827
687,775

67

121

723

735

6,349,364,590,605

772

728

411
700
337
228,233,279,286
341

@
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‘ Index 1957 Page 12

| Incinerator: Cont'd.

Salaries 257,438,566 |
. Sits _ 342,3645417,425,475,499,517
! 540,607,621,627A,794,700
| Steam From 528
| Tenders 96
| Use by County 99
Increases Taxi Farss 51
Trolley Coach Fares 687
Water Rates 768
Industrial Buildimgs Committee 748,778
Renewal of Lease 574,
Industrial Development Commission: Appointment 290
Report 79
‘ Infectious Disease Hosgital Appropriation Fhi;
Inspector, Building-Appointment 238
. Insurance: Boiler 72
| Brokers ) 458
City Home-Relsase of Claim L6
Hospital, Brisf 577
Z Integration of Traffic Lights-North St. 766
! Interest Rate & Date31957 Bond Issue 700
on Borrowipg 271,651,823
Taxes 115:]—45376Z&
Invitations:Franco-Can. Celebrations-Royan 364
Kiwanis Club Luncheon 224
Irving 0il Co. Ltd.-Kempt Road 337
=i
Jacobson, Samuel-Appointment to P. S. C. 224
Jennings, Lester-Claim 53
Joint Expenditures:City Prison 275
Registry of Deeds 22
Jones, Dr. C. M.-Honorarium 715
Judicial Inquiry into Housing & Rents 687,775
| Jury List Committee 748
i
|
| ik K -
| Kempt Rd., old-Boundary Line 304

Kitz, Mayor L. A.-Address-Opening Council Chamber 41
Commendation to 741,743

Kiwanis Club -Luncheon Invitation 224




Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.

Lahey Property-Halifax Airport

Land:

Acquisition-Aikens Ave.
Barrington Strest
Bayers Rd. & Cotter St.
Bayers Rd. & Howe Ave.
Lady Hammond Rd.
All Saints® Cathedral
Aszembly-Badford Basin
Assessmnt of vacant land
Exchange with: Anglican Church
G No-R.
Expropriation for Rotary
For Limited Dividend Corporation
Former.iy Cwen St.
Irving Oil-Kempt Rd.
Lease to Provincial Mators
Publie Service Comm.-Sals

Purchase: from Zion Church Re Falkland St.

Pinswood Acrss

Request: Board of Trade
i Municipality Halifax City
Sals of: Quesn Strest

Rainnis Drivs
Sale to T. Eaton Co.
Tendsrs: Fenwick St.
Rainnis Drive
Valuations

Land Szle Account

Law Dept.«8alaries

Leases:

Leeds,

Legal C

Legisla

Boat Landing-Wasegwoltic Club
Ferry (A. W. Burns)
Industrial Building
Jd. S. Boutlisr-Land
Land=Qusen St.
Lease to J. S. Boutilier
Spring Garden Road Parking Lot
Zion Church-Falkland Street
Wm. Letter Re:
ounsel: Appointment of
Assistancs
tions Apartment Houses in R-2 Zone
Assessment Vacant Land
Carpenters! Hall
Dresden Arms
Employess Killed on Duty
Limited Divideni Corp.
Minimum Household Tax
Municipal Grants
No. of Taxis
Polics & Firs Chiefs
Port of Halifax Commission
Re: Handbills
Supsrannuation Plan
Use of Poll Tax List
Welfare Bureau
Sales Tax
Sewsr Assessment D, V. Road
1957 Legislation

Index 1957 Page 13

Ldy

679

676

492

531

217

71,91
338.493:523,809
140,152

558

778

776

102

589

337

270

161,195
58,92,95,107,789,795
132
67.206,229,252, 348
33,206

337

408,495

221

643

644

272 :

102
574

804

221

574

778

270

778

RRL Ldd,
58,92,95,107,789,795

651

788
811

s 629
152
224,566
250
249
248
=220
565
203
141
249
117
809
188
151
223
495
142,164,171
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Index 1G57 Page 14

Legislative Grents, Release of

Letters: Ald. J. Z. Lloyd Res Eng. Survey
Can. Legion Re: Ass't. C. M.
Carpenters’ Union Re2 Rent Control
C. No I. B. Acknowlsdgment
Curator-Museum Citadsl
Hal. Dist. Trades & Labor Council
Industrial Marine Union
Invitation-Royan
Kiwanis Club Rs: Circus
Labor Council Re: Outdoor Rinks
Local 108 Re: List of Employees

Suspension W. M. Leeds
of thanks to Naval Authorities
Port of Halifax Commission
School Board-Africville Bus
V. P. Bogrd of Trade
Waegwoltic Club Ras: Assessment
Walter Callow Re: Use of Commons
Wellington Fire Dept. Res Siren

Librarys Branch
Regional Board
Clyds Beatty Circus
Licenses: Fegs
Plates-Tendsrs
Rodeo
Life Saving by Clarence Martin
Limited Dividend Corps.s City of Halifax as-
Land for
Taxes on
Lighting-Quinpool Road
Lines=Building
Livingstone, Martin-Passing
Lloys Everett, Grant
Lloyd, Ald.: Greater Halifax Commission
Proposal Re: C@ivic Taxation
Notice of Motion
Withdrawal of Application
Loan: Rsseclution
Tenders
Floodlights to Dartmouth
Loan of lights on Common to Army
Local Improvements, Asssssments

Longshoremen's Hiring Hall-Assessment

Lynch's Shows-Common

= M

Macdonald, Ald. B. 0. - Appointsd Deputy Mayor

448
197

145
351

21
496,732
364
348
261
650
651

84

732

79

348

80

216

79

387

800

424,
124,145
799

575

349

248

102

224
411,709
779,790
85

328

646

142
348,467,535,581,613,629,650,

660,687,775
805

73,636
268

673
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MeoDonald, E. Finlay-app'tment to Ind. Dev. Comm.

MacDonald, Jamss D.-Crant
Manager, Citys Acting
Assistant
Vacation Leavs
Mann, Mrs. Jennie-Widow's #£llowance
March of Dimes
Mar. Auto Supply-Sale of Land
Mar. Tel. & Tel. Co.=Fire Alarm Convention
Market, City
Mayors: Acting
Address opening new CGouncil Chamber
Convention
Deputy
Office of
Qualification
Visit to Ottawa
McDonald Property-Hal. Airport
Mseting, Council-=Cancellation
Menstrie Castle Appeal
Mental Hospital

Metropolitan Survey: Commission
Report

Minimum Standards Ordinance

Mobile Canteens

Model Shows-South Commons

Moir's Ltd.: Appeal-Refusal of Permjit
Assessment

Mombourquette, Mrs. Lucy-Grant

Motion Ald.: Abbott-Sidewalk
Dunlop Re: Amending Charter

Expropriation Cooper

Land
Qutdoor Rinks

Sale of Land-Common

Lloyd Re: Citizen Status
Judicial Inquiry on
Housing & Rents
Licenses for Circus
0'Brien Re: Rent Control
Macdonald Re: Mobile Canteens

Mounted Sgquad-Report
Mrs. Mullaley-Widow's Pension

Mulgrave Park-Emergency Shelters

Index 1957

290

328

293

276

70

709

22
408,495
486

267
673,816
41

201
673,747
735
236,237
817

193

815

635

387

440

15,58,416,455,486

528,717
217,265,309
216,267

71

182
328

18
816

543
261,726,751
252
629,650,660

687,775
424

252

309

26

632

304,331

Page 15
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Index 1957 Page 16

Multiple Voters 236
Municipal Grants-Legislation 565
Murphy, J. & M. Ltd.-Tax Exemption 223
A0S
Natal Day: Appropriation 759
Dartmouth 525
Halifax 133, 572
Naval Assistance-Death of W. Rhuda 84
Noise. Nuisance 730
"No-Left Turn®™ Sign-Quinpool & Oxford 446
Non-Conforming use-Assessment (land) 140,152
. Northern Vegetable 0ils Ltd.-Tax Concession 756
|
I
' Northwest Arm Patrol 118
| Notice of Motion Alderman:
i Dunlop Res Acting Mayor 673,816
| Exemptions from Zoning By-Law 450,473
Incinerator Sites 621
Poll Tax 185,190
Lloyd Res Beatty Circus 348
Citizen Status of Employees 613,629
Greater Halifax 279,467
Macdonald Res Mobile Canteens 265
0 'Brien Re: Demolition of Bldg. 767,793
- Qualifications of Mayor 237,405
Rent Control 198, 405
Rules of Order 301
5 Universal Franchise 236,401
EI Vaughan Res Expropriation 95,107
..\ Nova Scotian Hotel-Fixed Assessment 761
| Nova Sgotia:College of Art-Annual Report 535 =
Light and Power Co.: Rate Hearing 834 {
1 Trolley Coach Fares 687
{ Number of Taxis-Legislation 203
J.
]} Numbering Duffus St. 805 ;
\
=80 =
Object of Joint Expenditures- City Prison 275
O'Brien, Ald:s Correction of Statement 189
Notice of Motion 767,793
| Office of: Alderman 735
! Mayor 735

Office Manager-Works Dgpﬁc 497




Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.

Office Personnel--=Rental Control
Officer, Personnel

01d Age Pension-Patients in City Home
0ld Town Clock=Illumination

Olympic Trials-Request for Donation
Opening-Council Chamber

Ordinance: #13
34
49
50
57
Re: Curfew
Train Whistles

Ottawa Conference-Report

Outdoor Rinks:
Cap. Budget

Overhanging Signs-Fees
Overpass-Fairview

Overtime Rate: City Hall Employees

SEpiT
Parade, Grand-Use for Band Concerts
Parkdale Realties Ltd. - Tax Concession

Parkings Cheapside
Improvements-Capital Budget
On Common
Quinpool Road
South Strset
Trucks

Parking-Apartment Buildings

Parking Lots: Sackville Street
Spring Garden Road
Second Floor Lot

Parking Meters: Breakage
March of Dimes Campaign
Parking & Installation
Purchase
Violations

P. A. System for Band Concerts
Passing-City Solicitor Bethune

Martin Livingstone
R. B. Colwell

Patrol, Arm

Index 1957 Page 17
321
646,707
750
579
580
15,41
52,560
138
573,635
528,717
785
311
301,528,806
817

261,726,751
383,414

647
Thy 416, 447,610,629
257,453

588
136

17

383
767,790,822
822

766

547

766

12,447
71,221,444,763
767 -

786

22

345
488,712
16

532
672
85
85

118




Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.

Paving: BHowe Avenus

Program _
Summer St. C. B. C. Building
Tenders

Union Street

December
Overtime Rate

Pay:

Penalty & Interest-Poll Tax

Increase-Retired Policemen
Supplementary Allowances

Pensions:

Permanent Stock 5%
Permission to sell Land-Owen St.
Permit-Refusal-Moir'’s ILtd.

Course-Police Dept.
Director

Personnsals

Petition ¢ For Sidewalk-*{ard 7
Incinerator Sits
Opposing Tavern

Pier 9-Easement

Pinehurst Assoc.-Request for Sidewalks
Plastic Substitute for Window Glass
Plebsscite-Council-Manager System
Plumbing Fees-Ordinance #49

Point Pleasant Park

Police Depts Course-Inspector Wrin
Extra Wark Rates
Heating-Police Station
Legislation Re: Chief
Personnel Course
Purchase of Traffic Line Marker
Report Mounted Squad
Revolvers-Quotation
Sale of Unclaimed Articles
Scale Adjustment
Special Police-Traffic Duty
Tenders: Clothing
Motor Equipment
Overcoats
Patrol Cer

Poliomyelitis-Foundation

Poll Taxs
List

Poole, Mrs. G.-Widow's Allowance
Port of Halifax Commission-Legislation

Pottier, Justice V.J:: Honorarium

Report

Presper Propsrty-Halifax Airport

Index 1957 Page 18
647,673
371,383

453

303

455,742

755
257,453

764

291
700

50,121,266,341,705
589
71

712
646,707

673
794,
769

780

535

138

612

573,635

387,743,800

266

820

63

141

712

819

26 |
817 ,'-
713

701

806

211,330

293,330 |
632 |
m

22

185,190, 350,585,707, 764
188

212
249

18
769,834

641
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Index 1957 Page 19

Prefab Housing: 785
Acct. 127
Banking Resolution 312
Charge for Agreements 526
|
\ Presentation: Of Blood Donor Certificates 389
- To Teen Age Rodeo Winners 388
Price of Stephenson Report 605
Prison, City: Prisoners from County Jail 136
Tenders for Clothing 211
Progress-Armdale Rotary 89
Progressive Conservative Party-Use of Commons 411
Property-Real 185
Proposal Highway System 407
Provincials Brief 535,546,585
i Grant 48,137
| Grants 585
| Motors-Leasq of Land 270
Public Gardens: Bandstand 492,608
Public Hearings: Ass4ssment vacant Land 152
Exprop. Bluebell Park 499
Incinerator Sites 540
Revision Zoning By-Law 261,389
Rezonings Chebucto Road 539
North & Gottingen 1
N/E Cor. Young & Oxford 85
QOakland Rd. 460
Queen St. T4
S/S Stairs St. 282
S/S Baysrs Rd. 389
Shirley & Vernon & Robie 775
Southk -Beaufort Avenue 792
South Street 654,655
Public Health & Welfare Comm- HE
Public Service Commissions 161,195,224,787 1
| Annual Report 351
’ Appointment 302
Committee 749
Increased Rates 768
' Purchase of: Garson Property-North Street 645 |
l Land :-Falkland Street 92,95,107,789,795 |
i Pinewood Acres 132
| Pamphlets-Civil Defence 708 '
' Parking Meters 488,712
Salt 119
Traffic Line Marker 819

Purchase of land from C.N.R. Shore 809

=0 -
Qualifications of Mayor and Aldermen 236,405

Quesn St. Widening 713,415




Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.

Index 1957 Page 20

Questions Aldermsn:

Abbott Res Extenzion of Tower Tarrace 648
] Sidewalk Gorsebhrook Avenus 647
, Butler.Res Grandstand on Exhibition Grounds 806
i' Public Servics Commission 787
1 DeWolf Re: Art School 16
Blasting 528
Blasting in South End 673
Fire Extinguisher in Police Vehicles 580
Garbage Removal 223
Parking of Trucks 447
' Prefab. Houses 785
| Dunlop Re: Art School 16
| No 1eft turn Sign L6
I Parking (Comm. Buildings) 766
Poll Tax 581
Provincial Grant 137
Ferguson Re: Cossor Heating 14
Snow at intersections 62
Fox Re: lynn Park 528
_ Heating System Police Station 63
: Household Tax 100
. Spec. Police on Traffic Duty 806
Greenwood Re: Funds for Hiring Ice Time 729
Howe Avenue 647
Ordinance #34 138
Snow in Driveways 64
Storage of Records - 743
Lane Re3; Jubilee Road 610
Sunday Closing 729
Lloyd Re: Estimates 1958 806
Increase in Water Rates 768
Parking-Quinpool Road 822
South Street 766
Plastic Windows 138
Pottier Report 768
Rent Control Staff 301
Rock Pile-City Prison 301
Union Agrsement Local 108 729
Maczdonald Re:Blocking Intersection 767
| Dowvntown Parking fot 767
Fsrry Landing Rock Pile : 22
Parking Meter Violations 16
Parking Meters 768
Street Signs-Willow Tree 581
Willow Trse Signs 44,7
O'Brien ResBuilding Inspector 579 !
Committee on Elections 188
Metropolitan Survey 15
Min. Standards Ordinance 528
New Housing 7
Ordinance #1 785
Salt 63
Train Whistles 301 _
Train Whistle Ordinance 528,806 '
VioXation-Zoning-Stan ford Street 610
O'Malley Re: Accident 15
Council-Mayor Plebescite 612
Ext. Tower Terrace 102
Land for Ltd. Div. Corps 102
Opening Council Chamber 15
Overhanging Sign Fees 647
Speed Limit ' 15
Tenders for Coal 15
Trainor Re: Parking on Commons 767
Vaughan Re:Broken Blocks in Sidewalks 634

| Enrolment Figures 189
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Index 1957 Page 21

Vaughan Re:Highway System
Increased Grants
Planting, Armdale Rotary
Shortage of Salt
Six Apt. Bldg. in R-2 Zone
Standing Land Sale Account
City Collector's Office
Noise Nuisance
Numbering Duffus St.
Parking Lot-Sackville Street
Paving Ulnion Street
Residepnce Abutting Comm. Zone
Salt Specificatior
Steam From Incinerator
Traffics Control

Lights North Street
Zoning Violations

Wyman Re:

Rafuse, Lillian-Grant
Railway Crossing-North Barrington Street

Rate: Fire Protection
Hearing N. S, L. & Power Co. Ltd.

Rates, Tax

Real Property

Rebate, School

Reclassification-Vital Statistics Office
Records; Storage-City Field

Recreation & Playground Commission: Appointment
Capital Budget

Redevelopment Report
Reduction of Intersst Rates on City Borrowings
Refund of Taxes-64A Abbott Drive
Refugal of Permit-Moir's Ltd.-Appeal
Regional Library Bsard
Registered Agents-Voting by
Registry of Deeds-Enflargement
Rehabilitation Center
Release of: Claim-City Homse
Mortgaged Property P. S. C.

Pottier Rsport

Removal of Prisoners-County Jail to City Prison

Renewal of Lease-Industrial Building

Rental Control

407
301
416
60

300
102
64

730
805
447
142
743
63

528
850
766
613

328
99

160
834

145,226
185
151
660
43

290, 347,800
383,414

590,765,827
271

764

71

800

237

22
276,350,634
46 '
161,195

834

136

574
124,197,198,252,301, 321,588
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Index 195 Page 22
Rentals-Ice 772
Rents, Inquiry 687,775
Reportss Athletic Comm. 271
City Solicitor Re: Sale of Land P.S.C. 161
Committee Re: Housing Administration 664
Dr. Stephenson-Housing Survey 65349,364:637
Forum Commission 225
Industrial Development Commission 79
Housing 735
Metropolitan Survey 15
Mounted gquad 26
On Ottawa Conference 817
Re: Ice Rentals ] 772
Salary Committee 660,812
Trugtess of Sinking Fund 705
Requests: Civic Emp. Fed. Union 251
Contribution-Olympic Trials 580
For Plebescite, Council-Manager System 612
For Tax Exemption-U. S. Consul 741
Increased Pensions-Retired Policemen 291
Land-Board of Trade 67,206,229
Halifax County 33
Resignation ald, DeWolf-Housing Committee 725
Resolution Re: C. M. Gov't. €4.8,657
Grants 149
Housing Comm. 765,827
Loan 657
School Board Estimates 149
Tax Rates 149
Restricted Parking 767
Resubdivisions: Dutch Village Road 214
Lot 3-Bayers Road 214
Retirement: Cody, M. 5. 262,213
Committee T4L8
Currie, Capt. R. N. 557,721
Extension of Services 637,716,807
Sabean, J. B, 632
Supplementary Grants 817
Returns~Election 734
Revaluation by Cleminshaw-Final Payment 47
Revision of Zoning By-Law 340
Revolvers, Police-Quotation 817
Rhuda: M. Mrs.-Widow's Allowance 212,250
Wilfred-Naval Assistance 84
Rinks, Outdoor 261:383.414.726.

Robertson, Geo. B.-Appointment Public Serive Comm. 302
Rock Pile-City Prison 301

Rodeo-License for 575
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Romo, Ephriam-Guardisn for

Rooney; R. L.-Legal Counssl

Rotary: Armdale
Club, Use of City Markst

Royal Supply Co.-Claim
Rules of Order of Council

Rural High School Connscting to City Sewsr

e
Sabean; J. B.~Retirement (Postponed)
Sackville St. Parking lot
Safety Committes

Salaries: Dept. Heads
Dr. Aikens
Engineers
Increase
Police Dept. Adjustments

Sale of: Bellsvue Property

Floodlights

Lands Cathedral Barracks
Common
Owen Strest
Bt Sa G
Queen & Fenwick
Rainnie Drive
T. Baton Co.
Unclaimed Articles

Sales Tax-Legislation
Salt

School Boards: Appointmsnts
Borrowing-St. Thomas Aquinas School
Capital Borrowings
Capital Budgst
Enrolment Figurs
Legislation Re: Superannuation Plan 2
Resolution Rs: Estimates
Supp. Appropriation

Schools-Westmount-Use of Facilities
School Rebate

Seaboard Investments Ltd.:s
Lower Asssssment

Settlement of Hospital Accounts

I
)
o

Sewers: Assessment-D. V. Road
Capital Bydget Program
Claim~J. H. Breen-Sewer Backup
County-Agreements
Easements-Rainnie Drivs
Saaboard Investments I
Winwick

o
W00 LD Wn
|
R
L

g O M W

) QW =] O
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Feei

Sewers: Fairvisw High School Connection 738
Quesn Street 564
i Rehabilitation 381
1 Renewal-Spring Garden Road 761
' Tendsrs 303
;. Shakespearian Festival ;Earle Grey 534
Shane; Dr.-App't. T. B. Hospital 17,48
| Sherbrooke;, City of-Twinning 223,291 .648,723
Sidewalk-Broken Blocks 634
Capital Budget 379
Gorsebrook Ave. 647
Jubilee Road 610
Petition-Ward 7 673
Renswals 633
Snow Removal 18,21
Tenders 303
Signs, Route: Overhanging-Fees 647
Willow Tree L4
Simpson-Sears~Firs Alarm Connection 344
Sinking Fund: Report of Trustees 705
Trust Accounts 350
Siren, Sale of by Fire Dept. 819
Smith, A. M. & Co.-Assessment 183
Smith, Dr. Ralph L.-Honorarium 715
Smoke Abatement Advisory Board 785,800
Snow Removal: Driveways 64
Intersections 62
Sidewalk 18,21
Storm-Jan. 16 60
Solicitor-Appointment 680,682
Passing 672
Staff 240
Southwood Drive-Close to Public use 549
Spec. Police-Traffic Duty 806
Speed Limit-Main Arteries 15
Spring Garden Road Parking Lot TL22) 44t 763
Stephenson 'Report, 349:364:534,590
Stock, Permanent 5% 50,121,341
Stoppage of Work-City Field 614
Street Lighting-Quinpool Road 411,709
Streets:
Abbott Drive-Sidewalk 535
Aikens Ave. Widening 677

Barrington Strset Widening 676
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Tnda 957 Page 25
Streets: Contfid.
Brussels St.-Excavation 804
! Capital Budgst 412, 403: 414
: Chain Rock Drive-Grading 69
/ Chebucto Rd.,Clinton Ave.,etc.-Official Linss 320,465, 466
; Curb & Gutter Program 376,379
Duffus St.s: Building Line 531
Numbering 805
Dunvegan Drive-Reduction of Bldg. Lines 779
Dutch Village Rd.-Widening 132
Falkland St.-Widening 58,92,95,107,789,795
Franklyn-Grading 69
Gladstone St.-Easement 302
Gorssbrook Avenue~-Sidewalk 647
Gottingen St.-Building Line 336,465
Hows Ave.: 647,673
Altering Lines 320
Jubilee Rd.-Condition of Sidewalk 610
MacLean St.-Deed 549,563,605
Name-Jarvis St. L,
Norwood St.-Change of Name 697,803
Patching-Final Cert. 137
: Paving Program 371,383
Queen-Widening 415,713
Sidewalk Program 376,379
Southwood Drive-Closed to Public use 549
Street Widening 381
Tower Terrace Extension 102,332,350, 378,648, 726
Union-Paving 455,742
Warren St.-Altering lines 321,466
Studd, Mrs. H. §.-Appointment 224,
Subdivision:
7 Aikens Ave. 740
47 RBasinview Drive 259
3 Bayers Road 214
13 Clinton Avs. 801
18 Connaught Ave 489
Dunvegan Drive 548
Dutch Village R4. 214
: Hollis St. (Stairs) 760
[ Lot South St. 260
lots 3 & 4 Gottingen St. 761,801 -
McLean St. 692
#.8 & #.9 Pinswood Acres 642
| Queen St. s 466
! ATrTOw 524
' Rainnie Drive 548
24 & 25 Rogers Drive 760
6 Romans Ave. 740
Seaboard Investments Ltd. 693
Stanford St. 23
f Water St. 3365548
Suits--City ws. Vaughan Cemstruction Lid. 535
Superannuation Plan: Legislation Re: 809
School Board Employees 249
Supplementarys Allowance to Pensioners 700
Appropriation 45,275,811
Grants-Retirement 817

Supplies-Tenders 797
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Index 1957 Page 26

Supt. T. B. Hoapital 17,48
Survey: Can. British Engineering (57
Housing Report 455 ; :
Metropolitan: Report 15,58,416,486
Survey Comm. 440
Taxation-Justice Pottier 18
Swearing in Coal Weighers 166
LAl
Tag Days 195,346,475
Tavern-Petition Opposing 769
Tax: Agreement-C. N. R. 710
Certificates 810
Household 100,185,2244236
Poll 185,190, 350,585,707, 764
Rates 145,226
Sales-Legislation 223
Taxation: Fixed-Dresden Arms 242,250
Pottier Report 769,834
Proposal by Ald. Lloyd 142
Tax Concession: Nor. Vegetable Oils Ltd. 756
Parkdale Realities Ltd. 136
Taxes: Carpenters' Hiring Hall 224,566
Collections 536,731 771,824
Grants in Lieu 314,450
Interest Rate & Date 115
Limited Dividend Companies 224
Refund Dresden Arms 242;25?
Tax Exemption: J. & M. Murphy Ltd. 2235247
U. S. Consul T41
Taxi Faress Increase 51
Licenses 525560
Taxis, Legislation to limit number 203
T. B. Hospital-Appointment Dr. Shane 17,48
Closing 178,335
Fee for Garbage 574
Funds for continuing 566
Rehabilitation Center 276,350
Salary-Dr. Aikens 715
Staff 578
Teen Age Rodeo Winners-Presentation to 388
Tenders: Canteen-Central Common 524
City Prison Caps 331
Coal 1653
College of Art Property 198
Fire Hose 486
Fire Pumper 552
Demolition-1446 Barrington St. 703
Groceries & Fish 331,704

Incinerator 96
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Tenders: Land: Fenwick St.
Rainnie Drive
License Plates
Loan
Motor Equipments
~ Works

Overcoats (Police)
Patrol Car-Police Dept.
Paving & Sewers
Police & Fire Clothing
Police Revolvers
Sidewalks, setc.
Supplies
Waste paper
Works Equipment

Time, Daylight Saving

Tourist Bureau-Appropriation
Committee

Tower Terrace-Extension
Town Clock, 0ld-Illumination

Town Planning Board: Appointment

Trades & Labor Council Resolution Re: C. M. Gov't.

Traffic: Allen-Corgill Report
Duty-Special Police
Improvements-Cap. Budget
Light Installations
Lights: Barrington St.

Chebucto-McDériald & Mumford

: Integration-North St.
Line Marker Purchase of
Sign-Quinpool & Oxford
Speed Limit-~Main Arteries

Traffic Engineering Course
Train Whistles-Ordinance Re
Tree Planting-Spring of 1957

Trolley Coach: Blocking Intersections
Fares-Increase
Stops

Tuberculosis-Prevention & Treatment Program

Twinning-City of Sherbrooke

Underpass, Fairview

Undersized Lot: 394 fgricola St.
464 Agricola St.
137 Cambridge St.
Cedar St.
5 College St.
Connolly St.
38 Connolly St.
3 Edinburgh St.

Index 1957 Page 27

643

644

799

656

293,330

487

632

51

303
211,330,331
817

303

797

303
703,775,782

133

714
749,770

102,332,350,378,648,726
579
748

648,657

107
806
382
L
821
819
766
819
446
15

545322
301,528,806,434
139,608,612,825

767 {
687
44,

517

223,291,648,723 |

Ths 416,447

548
319
642
443
134,213
802
528
489
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Index 1957 Page 28

Undersized Lot: Green St. ; 134
' Eady Hammond Rd. 318
‘ 77 Memorial Drive 563
| 119 North St. 317,442
! 298 North St. 213
,' 18 Rector St. 529
| 5/, South Park St. 69?
8 Third St. 491
Union St. 28
Vaughan Ave. {1 490
Vernon & Linden Sts. 316
69 Wellington St. L2
354 Young St. 319
Unions Agreement Local 108 729
Contract-City Field 783
of N. S. Mun.-Convention 527
Street Paving 4555742
United Appeal-Halifax-Dartmouth 715
| Universal Franchise 236,401
Use of: City Market by Rotary Club 267
Common 216,267 ,268,269,306,411
Incinerator by County 99
U. S. Consul-Tax Exemption 741
i
Vacant Land-Assessment 140,152
Vacation-City Manager 70
Valuations-Lands & Buildings 272
V. G. Hospital-Ambulance Service 60
Victoria Park-Cairn 337,434
Violations: Parking Meter 16
R-2 Zones ; 448
Zoning By-Law-Stapford St. 610 |
1
Vital Statistics Office-Reclassification 660
Visiting Aldermen 353,605 |
Vocational High School-Budget 225 |
|
Voters List & Elections Committee 748 n
Voters, Multiple 236
Voting by Registered Agents 237
Ll e
Wading Pool-Account 259
Waegwoltic Club-Letter Re: Assessment 80

Renewal of Lease 804
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Index 1957 Page 29

Wage: Increase-Emergency Shelters (See Salaries)

Rates-City Field 58
_; Waste Paper-Tenders 303
| Water Rates-Increase 768
Welcome to Visiting Alderman 353,605
Wellington: Court 766
Fire Dept. Letter Re: Siren 79
Westmount School-Use of Facilities 340
Widening-Dutch Village Rd. 132
Falkland St. 58392395310737893795
Queen St. 415,713
‘ Widow's Allowance 212,250,523,632,709
Window Glass-Substitute for 138 |
Winwick-Sewer Easement 456,410
Willow Tree-Route Signs 447
Work Rates, Extra-Police Dept. 820
Works: Committee 748
Dept.: Office Manager 497
Tenders: Equipment 703,775,782
Motor Equipment 487
Wrin, Insp. John-Course 266
Write-off of Assessment 688-A Abbott Drive TAL
Sl
' ‘ Yeadon, A. J.-Grant 328
Y. W. C. A.- Approval of Building 220
Chain of Dimes 716
Grant 349
- gD
Zoning:
Apartment Houses in R-2 Zones-Legislation 629
By-Law 242,261, 340, 389
Chebucto Road 316,440,539
Clinton Avenue 497,546
Dalhousie, Beaufort & South Sts. 554,589,655,736,792
Exemptions from By-Law 450,473
Extra Apartments in 2nd Density Zones 613
Non-conforming use-Pepperell St. 730,736
North & Gottingen Streets 1,43
g/ElGor. Young & Oxford 85
akland Road 314,460
#8 Oxford St. 632,
Queen St. 774

110-110% Queen St. 736
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Index 1957 Page 30

Residential Zone abutting a commarcial zone 743
1
1' Shirley-Pepperell-Robie & Vernon 775
]' '
| Six: Apartment Bldg. in R-2 Zone 300
! Apartments in R-2 Zone 142
South: Side of Bayers Rd. 266,389
Side of Stairs Street 282
Street 555,654
Spring Garden Road 440
' St. Andrew's Ave. 3145547
118 Stairs St. ' 215
Violations: R-2 Zones L8
Stanford St. 610,613
W/S Connaught Avenue 50
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